

No. 13-1499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BARRY RICHARD
Counsel of Record
M. HOPE KEATING
GREENBERG TRAUIG PA
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-6891
richardb@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE STATE HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN AVOIDING THE ACTUALITY AND APPEARANCE OF CORRUPT INFLUENCE OF JUDGES.....	3
II. CANON 7C(1) EFFECTIVELY SERVES THE STATE’S INTEREST BY REMOVING THE <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> LINK BETWEEN THE CONTRIBUTOR AND THE CANDIDATE	10
III. CANON 7C(1) IS SUFFICIENTLY NARROWLY DRAWN TO MEET FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIREMENTS.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	4, 8, 19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	6
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	13
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 802 P.2d 31 (1990).....	12
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	4
<i>In re The Fla. Bar Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , 281 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1973)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	4, 9, 13
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Williams-Yulee</i> , 138 So. 3d 379 (2014)	12, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

Fla. Const. art. V, § 3	14
Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7C(1)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . .	2, 13, 17, 21
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 323(d)	7
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 323(e) . . .	6, 7, 8, 11
The Annenberg Public Policy Center, <i>Public Understanding and Support for the Courts</i> (Oct. 2007)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research, Inc., and American Viewpoint, <i>National State Judges Frequency Questionnaire</i> (2002)	10
National Center for State Courts, <i>How the Public Views the State Courts: A 1999 National Survey</i> (May 1999)	9
Supreme Court of Ohio, <i>Report of the Citizens’ Committee on Judicial Elections</i> (Jan. 1995)	9
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, <i>Report of the Special Commission to Limit Campaign Expenditures</i> (March 1998)	9
Zogby International, <i>Attitudes and Views of American Business Leaders on State Judicial Elections and Political Contributions to Judges</i> (May 2007)	9
